impairment review during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2010. A final determination of these fair values will reflect
appraisals prepared by independent third parties and will be based on the actual tangible and identifiable intangible
assets and liabilities that existed as of the Merger date. The actual allocation of the consideration transferred will differ
from the allocation assumed in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and will also
result in material adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, including but
not limited to: property revenue; occupancy and other operating costs; selling, general and administrative expenses;
property expenses; and income tax expense. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income do not
reflect such expenses and such expenses may be significant.

24

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

BURGER KING HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2010

(In millions)

Acquisition
Financing Accounting

Historical Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  247.9 $  (63.4) (1) $ - $ 184.5
Trade and notes receivable, net 142.0 - - 142.0
Prepaids and other current assets, net 60.7 23.6  (3) - 84.3
Deferred income taxes, net 43.1 - - 43.1

Total current assets 493.7 (39.8) - 453.9
Property and equipment, net 995.7 - - $ 995.7
Intangible assets, net 1,048.0 - 1,331.0  (2) 2,379.0
Goodwill 31.3 - 1,086.9  (2) 1,118.2
Net investment in property leased to franchisees 140.6 - - 140.6
Other assets, net 116.1 53.4  (4) (6.7) (2) 162.8

Total assets $ 2,825.4 $ 13.6 $ 2,411.2 $ 5,250.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $ 94.7 $ - $ - $ 94.7
Accrued advertising 79.6 - - 79.6
Other accrued liabilities 230.4 (46.0) (5) (23.6) (2) 160.8
Current portion of long term debt and capital
leases 71.6 (50.6) (6) - 21.0

Total current liabilities 476.3 (96.6) (23.6) 356.1
Term debt, net of current portion 667.4 1,948.8  (6) - 2,616.2
Capital leases, net of current portion 64.4 - - 64.4
Other liabilities, net 325.1 (10.3) (7) (123.5) (2) 191.3
Deferred income taxes, net 94.0 3.7  (8) 434.0  (2) 531.7

Total liabilities 1,627.2 1,845.6 286.9 3,759.7

Total stockholders� equity 1,198.2 292.3  (9) - 1,490.5

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,825.4 $ 2,137.9 $ 286.9 $ 5,250.2

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 50

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet.

25

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

(1)  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the following pro forma
adjustments related to the Merger and reflects the related issuance of debt, payment of merger consideration
and the repayment of certain debt. The following table summarizes sources and uses of funds for the Merger

[…]

Transactions. No bridge loan was required at the closing of the transaction. These fees were expensed
immediately concurrent with the closing of the Transactions.

(b) Assumes that merger related transactions costs are not considered deductible for income tax purposes.
(c) Represents adjustment to write-off of the unamortized deferred financing costs as a result of repayment

of existing credit facility.
(d) Represents settlement of outstanding options, restricted stock and performance-based restricted stock

awards at the closing of the Transactions.
(e) The net impact of the adjustment to deferred income tax asset of $10.3 million (refer to note (4)), income

taxes payable of $32.5 million (refer to note (5)) and deferred tax liability of $3.7 million (refer to note
(8)), which total $18.5 million, represents excess tax benefits which have been recorded as a pro forma
adjustment to stockholders� equity.

29

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

BURGER KING HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the three months ended September 30, 2010
(In millions)

Historical Adjustments (a) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Company restaurant revenues $  429.8 $  - $  429.8
Franchise revenues 141.6 - 141.6
Property revenues 28.6 - 28.6

Total revenues 600.0 - 600.0
Company restaurant expenses:
Food, paper and product costs 135.8 - 135.8
Payroll and employee benefits 128.9 - 128.9
Occupancy and other operating costs 106.6 2.1 (b) 108.7

Total Company restaurant expenses 371.3 2.1 373.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses 127.8 (6.6) (c) 121.2
Property expenses 15.5 1.1 (b) 16.6
Other operating (income) expenses, net (5.4) 37.4 (b)(d) 32.0

Total operating costs and expenses 509.2 34.0 543.2

Income from operations 90.8 (34.0) 56.8

Interest expense 12.5 43.4 (e) 55.9
Interest income (0.2) - (0.2)

Total interest expense, net 12.3 43.4 55.7

Income before income taxes 78.5 (77.4) 1.1
Income tax expense 15.1 (29.4) (f) (14.3)

Net income $  63.4 $  (48.0) $  15.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income.

30

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

BURGER KING HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010
(In millions)

Historical Adjustments (a) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Company restaurant revenues $  1,839.3 $  - $  1,839.3
Franchise revenues 549.2 - 549.2
Property revenues 113.7 - 113.7

Total revenues 2,502.2 - 2,502.2
Company restaurant expenses:
Food, paper and product costs 585.0 - 585.0
Payroll and employee benefits 568.7 - 568.7
Occupancy and other operating costs 461.1 10.4 (b) 471.5

Total Company restaurant expenses 1,614.8 10.4 1,625.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 495.8 (23.1) (c) 472.7
Property expenses 59.4 4.6 (b) 64.0
Other operating (income) expenses, net (0.7) (38.5) (b)(d) (39.2)

Total operating costs and expenses 2,169.3 (46.6) 2,122.7

Income from operations 332.9 46.6 379.5

Interest expense 49.6 175.0 (e) 224.6
Interest income (1.0) - (1.0)

Total interest expense, net 48.6 175.0 223.6

Income before income taxes 284.3 (128.4) 155.9
Income tax expense 97.5 (49.9) (f) 47.6

Net income $  186.8 $  (78.5) $  108.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income.

31

Edgar Filing: Burger King Holdings Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(a)  The Merger is being accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting and,
accordingly, will result in the recognition of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value. We have not
estimated the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including, but not limited to: property and